010

ì

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 14 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COUNT

Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HAROLD RIDLEY and KATHY RIDLEY, his wife, et al,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. 86,280

By_

SAFETY KLEEN CORPORATION, a foreign corporation,

Respondent.

PETITIONER/COUNTERDEFENDANT HAROLD RIDLEY'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GORDON D. CHERR FLA. BAR ID# 0293318

McCONNAUGHHAY, ROLAND, MAIDA & CHERR, P.A. FLA BAR ID# 0293318 Attorneys for Petitioner/ Counterdefendant Ridley P.O. Drawer 229 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 (904) 222-8121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

:

I

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTRODUCTORY NOTE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
POINT I
A. NONE OF THE APPEALABLE ISSUES RAISED BY SAFETY KLEEN RELATED TO THE DECISION OF THE JURY ON SAFETY KLEEN'S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST RIDLEY. MOREOVER, THAT VERDICT WAS BASED UPON COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF RECORD AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN AFFIRMED BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
316.614(10), FLORIDA STATUTES, DID NOT DEPRIVE SAFETY KLEEN OF A FAIR TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF LIABILITY. AS A RESULT, THAT PORTION OF THE JURY VERDICT IN FAVOR OF RIDLEY AND AGAINST SAFETY KLEEN ON LIABILITY SHOULD HAVE BEEN AFFIRMED REGARDLESS OF THE CORRECTNESS OF THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN BY THE LOWER COURT 13 POINT II: THE INSTRUCTION ON THE SEAT BELT DEFENSE GIVEN BY THE LOWER COURT IS
CONSISTENT WITH PREVIOUS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AS WELL AS THE CLEAR TERMS OF SECTION 316.614(10), FLORIDA STATUTES
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ŀ

i

ľ

ŧ

-

ţ

Cases	<u>e</u>
Blackburn v. Dorta, 348 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1977)	
Brown v. Kendrick, 192 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	
<u>deJesus v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company</u> , 281 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1973)	
<u>Hoffman v. Jones</u> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	
<u>Insurance Co. of North America v. Pasakarnis,</u> 451 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1984)	
Law Offices of Harold Silver v. Farmers Bank & Trust Co., 498 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	
Lincenberg v. Issen, 318 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1975)	
Mostoufi v. Presto Food Stores, Inc., 618 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	
<u>Parker v. Montgomery</u> , 529 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	
Ridley v. Safety Kleen, 20 Fla.L.Weekly D42-43 5,18	
Ridley v. Safety Kleen, 20 Fla.L.Weekly D1710	
<u>Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton</u> , 568 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	

- i i -

<u>Florida Statutes</u>

316.0	610	(4)	(b)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	-	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	13
316.0	613	(3)		•			•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	.16	,21
316.	614	•		•	•		·			•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	·		4	.,1	.4,	15	,16	,21
316.	614	(b)	•	•		•	·		•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•				٠	•	•	. 9	,13
316.	614	(2)	•	•		•	·		•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	23
316.	614	(3)	(b)	•	•	•		٠	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	12
316.	614	(4)		•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	23
316.	614	(5)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	·	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	-		•	•	23
316.	614	(7)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•		•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	23
316.	614	(8)			•			•			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•		•		•	23
316.	614	(9)			•	•						•	•	•	·	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	·	•	•	-	23
316.	614	(10)	٠		•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	1	L3,	. 14	1,1	L6,	. 18	3,1	L9,	. 21	.,2	22,	23	4,5 ,24	,9, ,26

1

ŝ

1

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)										•								5
$2.000(\alpha)(\alpha)(\alpha)(\alpha)(\alpha)(\alpha)(\alpha)$	•	•	•	•		•	-	-	•	•	-	-	•					

Florida Standard Jury Instruction

3.8 .	•	•	•		•	·	•	•	•	·	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠			٠			•	·	•	•	27
4.11.	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	15	,10	4,5 5,18	,9, ,26
6.14.			•		•	•	•	•	•			•			•	·	•		•	•		•		•	Į	5,9	9,14	,18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ĩ

22
21

1
